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6100 24 WebMania! 2.0A 12/11/1996 HTML editor and forms genera

8220 24 95 Lights go Down 1.01 02/12/1997 Screen Saver Collection

8220 24 95 Lights Go Down Fr 1.01 02/12/1997 Screen Saver Collection

6800 24 A Musical Tutorial 1.6 01/01/1997 A MUSICAL TUTORIAL v1.6 Wind

4400 24 A.I. Wars 1.1a 02/03/1997 Reder's A.I. Wars (The Insec

3400 24 Action Puzzle Game 6.1 03/07/1997 Windows Action Puzzle Game

3400 24 Action Puzzle Game 2 1.20 03/07/1997 Windows Action Puzzle Game S

4400 24 Action SuperCross 1.00 02/11/1997 Motorbike Simulator Game

800 24 Adding-Machine 1.1 02/12/1997 Editable addition calculator

660 24 Address Organizer 1.00 01/29/1997 email, phone, internet, snai

660 24 Address Organizer 1.0 01/29/1997 email, phone, internet, snai

660 24 Address/Phone Book 1.4 01/26/1997 Organize business or persona

8220 24 Adrift Screensaver 1.00 11/24/1996 Floating line patterns

7700 24 All-Pro League Sched 2.00 01/09/1997 League Scheduler

1200 24 Alpha Paging Desktop 1.00 02/03/1997 Send messages to pagers worl

8800 24 Another Notepad 1.05 01/30/1997 Windows text editor, replace

8220 24 Armor Screen Saver 1.50 02/01/1997 Windows 95/3.1 Screen Saver

8220 24 Artillery Screen Svr 1.50 02/23/1997 Windows 95/3.1 Screen Saver

7400 24 ATTEND 5.5 02/01/1997 Attendance & Contribution Tr

7200 24 BandIt for Delphi 5.34 02/21/1997 Banded report generator for

7400 24 Bible Aid for OS/2 1.0 01/12/1997 Bible Aid for OS/2

7400 24 Bible Aid for Window 1.0 01/12/1997 Bible Aid for Windows

7400 24 Bible Crossword Pzls 1.30 02/14/1997 Bible game & learning tool

620 24 Bill Central 2.10 10/27/1996 Bill Central Time & Billing

620 24 BillPower 1.8 02/01/1997 professional time & billing

620 24 BillPower NT 1.8 02/01/1997 professional time & billing

8220 24 Blackbird Screen Svr 1.5 12/01/1996 Windows Screen Saver Module

9800 24 Blackjack Plus-Win 4.0 08/01/1996 Graphic casino blackjack

8220 24 Bombs Away! ScreenSv 1.5 03/02/1997 Windows 95/3.1 Screen Saver

7700 24 Bowl101 16.9 01/18/1997 Bowling league management

7700 24 Bowl101 for Windows 3.00 01/16/1997 Bowling league management

3400 24 Boxes III 1.10 08/06/1996 Windows Action Puzzle Game

8600 24 Breeze Word Processr 5.6 01/10/1997 Word processor/text editor

670 24 Business Clock Link 2.6 10/31/1996 Business Clock Link 2.6 <ASP

7600 24 Calculator 4.0 01/26/1997 Scientific/Financial/Geometr

1000 24 Catalog Your Softwar 1.0 02/01/1997 Catalog Your Software

5890 24 CATBooks 3.20 02/15/1997 CATalog your book collection

5890 24 CATraxx 2.52 01/19/1997 CATalog your music collectio

7200 24 CB Suite for Delphi 5.34 02/21/1997 CB report and print suite co

8290 24 CD-QUICK 2.01 01/08/1997 CD-QUICK Cache for Win95 v2.

660 24 Chronilist 1.8 02/01/1997 Professional Scheduler for t

660 24 Chronilist NT 1.8 02/01/1997 Professional Scheduler for t

2630 24 Civil War Puzzles 1.3 12/30/1996 Puzzle game using Civil War

8220 24 Classic Phantoms SS 1.5 03/02/9704 Classic Phantoms Screen Save

660 24 Client Tracks 1.8 02/01/1997 professional contact managem

660 24 Client Tracks NT 1.8 02/01/1997 professional contact managem

5700 24 Coeli 3.79 01/15/1997 Electric Planisphere

800 24 College Aid Calcultr 3.1 01/15/1997 Family Financial Planning To

8230 24 ComponentSoftwareRCS 1.00 02/04/1997 Document Revision Control Sy

1400 24 CompuSlave For Win. 3.10 01/04/1997 CompuServe Forum Message Dat

4600 24 Crossword Challenge 1.30 02/15/1997 Puzzle software

4800 24 Cumberland Fam. Tree 2.20 02/05/1997 Cumberland Family Tree for W

4800 24 Cumberland Fam. Tree 2.20 02/05/1997 Cumberland Family Tree for W
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2610 24 Dedos Veloces. 2.30 01/21/1997 Program Game to learn touch

3400 24 Designer 1.1 03/07/1997 Designer, v1.1 for BOXES III

8250 24 Desktop Utility 2.1 02/28/1997 Desktop Screensaver Utility

1200 24 DiaLog 3.5.0 3.5.0 01/31/1997 Phone Dialer, Logger win3.x

2610 24 Dictating system 1.00 02/03/1997 Dictating system ,for window

2630 24 Dino Numbers 4.0 03/07/1997 Windows arithmetic game for

2630 24 Dino Spell 4.0 03/07/1997 Windows spelling game for ag

3400 24 Dino Tiles 1.00 05/10/1996 Windows memory game for ages

8230 24 Disk Piecharter 2.1a 02/25/1997 Graphical Disk Explorer

8230 24 Disk space reclaimer 3.0 01/15/1997 Reclaim It! helps you recove

6500 24 DIY Lottery 1.00b 01/11/1997 Run your own PC/Printer lott

680 24 DogHouse 1.20 01/27/1997 Windows Reminder System

8220 24 Doomsday Screen Savr 1.50 02/23/1997 Doomsday Screen Saver

8230 24 DOSNIX 2.4c 2.4c 01/10/1997 DOSNIX 2.4c UNIX utilities

3800 24 Double Deck Pinochle 3.0 02/12/1997 Double Deck Auction Pinochle

3600 24 Dropsession 1.10 01/17/1997 2d Sliding-Fall-Construction

680 24 DSCAN ENGLISH FRENCH 1.0 02/04/1997 ENGLISH/FRENCH TECHNICAL DIC

3200 24 Dungeons of Grimlor 1.2 02/04/1997 The Dungeons of Grimlor Epis

3200 24 Dungeons of Grimlor2 1.2 02/04/1997 The Dungeons of Grimlor 2 Th

3800 24 Dyno Cards 1.10 03/07/1997 Windows card games for ages

2630 24 Dyno Match 4.00 03/07/1997 Windows memory game for ages

2000 24 E-book Authoring 97.4 01/03/1997 Top Quality Windows E-book A

8230 24 Easy Backup 7.1 01/31/1997 Easy Backup Compressed Backu

1600 24 Easy Base 11.1 01/21/1997 Relational Database (RDBMS)

7200 24 Easy Install 7.2 01/28/1997 Easy Install Installation Di

2800 24 Easy Money 1.3(E) 01/01/1997 simple income/expense tracke

7200 24 Easy SFX 1.2 01/28/1997 Self Extracting Installation

5820 24 Easy to use PIM 1.1 01/12/1997 Calendar, diary, alarm, remi

8600 24 Easy Word 10.3 01/16/1997 Easy Word Word Processor V10

8230 24 EDDY (EDit DirectrY) 8h 02/04/1997 The World's Greatest Disk Ut

2400 24 Enhanced E Editor .05 01/28/1997 Enhanced E & Enhanced EE, qu

5400 24 EPISUITE H.I.S. 0.1.001 02/03/1997 Digital photo album software

3000 24 ESF's Script Fonts 1.00 01/08/1997 10 kerned TrueType Script fo

5820 24 Family Runner 1.8 02/01/1997 calendar & diary for the bus

5820 24 Family Runner NT 1.8 02/01/1997 calendar & diary for the bus

8270 24 FastMIDI 1.0 03/07/1997 FastMIDI v1.0, from DynoTech

1200 24 FaxMail for Windows 5.15 01/07/1997 faxing program for Windows 3

1200 24 FaxMail Network-Win 5.15 01/07/1997 faxing program for Windows N

8800 24 Fiction Magician 95 3.10 01/01/1997 Fiction Magician 95 v3.10

8230 24 File synchronizer 3.0 01/25/1997 Directory / file synchronize

8230 24 FILE-EX 2.0e 02/19/1997 File Dialog Extensions for W

8230 24 File-Ex 2.0 02/20/1997 File Dialog Extensions for W

670 24 Financial Calcs 3.0 01/09/1997 Loans and Investments

8220 24 Flat Top Screen Savr 1.50 02/23/1997 Windows 95/3.1 Screen Saver

6100 24 FTP Icon Connection 2.5 01/08/1997 drag-and-drop FTP client

2700 24 Ginseng In America 1.0 09/18/1995 a book published by the AGS

6100 24 Go-Get-it 1.10 12/18/1996 Intelligent Personal Interne

9800 24 Grammar Slammer 1.1 07/04/1996 Grammar Helper

8230 24 Graphs DIsk, Memory 2.4 02/02/1997 Meg 97 Graphs Disk Memory. S

5890 24 Greeting Card Maker 2.0 01/16/1997 Multimedia Greeting Card Mak

7400 24 Here A Little, There 1.20 11/07/1996 Bible game software

6500 24 Hilotto 1.10 02/25/1997 'High-Prize' Lottery Predict

5840 24 hockey 1.10 12/01/1996 Hockey Database and Statisti
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7000 24 HOME INSURANCE 3.15 08/14/1997 Home inventory software

2400 24 HTML Notepad 1 01/23/1997 Multi-File Notepad with HTML

6100 24 HTML PowerTools 1.5 01/01/1997 HTML PowerTools for Windows

6100 24 HTML PowerTools 1.5 01/01/1997 HTML PowerTools for Windows

7000 24 I'M OUT Msg Center 2.0 04/25/1996 keeping you in touch while y

8220 24 I'M OUT SS - Busines 2.0 04/20/1996 the screen saver that works

5400 24 Icon editor/manager 2.10A 10/08/1996 Comprehensive Icon editor/ma

5200 24 Image Browser 1.00 01/04/1997 Thumbnail Image View and Pri

670 24 In-Out Board & msgs 2 01/08/1997 A virtual In-Out Board with

1400 24 Information Organize 1.0 01/27/1997 RDB Information Organizer

620 24 Integra Office 1.8 02/01/1997 Timekeeping, Billing, and Sc

620 24 Integra Office NT 1.8 02/01/1997 Timekeeping, Billing, and Sc

8400 24 Integrity Master 3.11 01/21/1997 anti-virus and data integrit

6100 24 Internet Book - Win 4.80 01/26/1997 Organizer for Internet Resou

6100 24 Internet Oragnizer 1.10 01/20/1997 organize bookmarks, e-mails,

2640 24 Jack & the Beanstalk 02/05/1997 Narrated story/coloring book

3600 24 Jigsaws Galore 1.3 01/22/1997 Jigsaw Player/Creator for Wi

8220 24 Joshua Tree Scrn Sav 1.5 02/23/1997 Windows 95/3.1 Screen Saver

7400 24 King James Dictionay 1.40 10/18/1996 Dictionary of archaic A.V. B

4800 24 Kith and Kin for Win 3.11 12/16/1996 Genealogy Database

7600 24 KWIKSTAT 4.14 01/04/1997 Statistical Data Analysis

2640 24 Lil' Picasso 1.30 02/08/1997 children's creativity softwa

6100 24 Loan Officer 1.0 01/22/1997 loan and amortization calcul

6500 24 LoLotto 1.10 02/25/1997 'Low-Prize' Lottery Predicto

4600 24 Magic 8 Ball 1.23 01/08/1997 That 'ol black magic 8 ball

6100 24 MailW@tch 1.06 01/14/1997 Checks up to 50 POP3 mailbox

4600 24 Make perfect excuses 1.23 01/08/1997 Make perfect excuses and pri

670 24 Market Analyzer 1.0C 02/02/1997 Downloads and analyzes stock

2800 24 Master Investor-Win 2.01 01/02/1997 Portfolio Mgmt & Technical A

3600 24 Master Mind clone 1.4 12/20/1996 Popular Windows '95 board ga

4600 24 Mastermind game 2.71828 02/03/1997 Mastermind game for windows

4600 24 Mastermind game 2.71828 02/03/1997 Mastermind game for windows

3900 24 Mega Slots 1.0b 01/31/1997 Mega Slots for Windows

9800 24 Memory Verse 3.41 02/01/1997 Bible study tool software

8240 24 MomShell 32 2.03 01/02/1997 The Alternative Windows 95 S

670 24 MotelMAX 2.6D 08/02/1996 Motel and Resort Manager v2.

6800 24 MyCDplayer 2.1.9 2.1.9 01/08/1997 Audio CD Player - Libray Wi

2640 24 Name That State 4.51 01/20/1997 Name That State for Windows

6100 24 NewsMonger 1.00 11/18/1996 Internet News search agent u

8220 24 Niagara Falls ScrSav 1.5 02/23/1997 Windows 95/3.1 Screen Saver

7400 24 NURSERY 1.9 04/06/1996 NURSERY / CHILDREN CHURCH TR

5700 24 ORGANIZ! Cards,etc 3.22 12/15/1996 Cards, Comics & Video Games

5700 24 ORGANIZE! Bks&Mags95 3.2 12/15/1996 cataloging/inventory softwar

5700 24 ORGANIZE! Bks&MgsDOS 7.01 12/19/1996 book cataloging software

5700 24 ORGANIZE! Bks&MgsWIN 3.15 12/19/1996 cataloging software

5700 24 ORGANIZE! Cards,etc. 3.15 12/19/1996 Cards, Comics & Video Games

5700 24 ORGANIZE! Coins(W95) 3.22 12/15/1996 cataloging/inventory softwar

5700 24 ORGANIZE! Coins(Win) 3.15 08/12/1996 cataloging/inventory softwar

5700 24 ORGANIZE! Coins-DOS 7.01 04/20/1996 catalog coins or currency

5700 24 ORGANIZE! Comics 7.01 04/20/1996 a fast, flexible cataloging

7000 24 ORGANIZE! Fabrics 7.01 04/20/1996 organize sewing and notions

5700 24 ORGANIZE! Gun Collct 7.01 04/20/1996 from black powder to modern

7000 24 ORGANIZE! Home (W95) 3.22 12/19/1996 Home inventory
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5700 24 ORGANIZE! PhoneCards 3.05 04/26/1996 Windows multimedia version

5700 24 ORGANIZE! Photos 7.01 04/22/1996 slides, negatives, and print

5700 24 ORGANIZE! Plnts/Grdn 7.01 04/20/1996 track their care and feeding

5700 24 ORGANIZE! Railroads 7.01 04/26/1996 for collectors and investors

5700 24 ORGANIZE! Sports Cds 7.01 12/18/1996 baseball, football, basketba

5700 24 ORGANIZE! Stamps 7.01 04/26/1996 a complete stamp cataloging

5700 24 ORGANIZE! Stamps 3.15 08/12/1996 cataloging/inventory softwar

5700 24 ORGANIZE! Stamps 3.22 12/19/1996 Windows '95 version

5700 24 ORGANIZE! Telecards 7.01 04/26/1997 cataloging prepaid phone car

5700 24 ORGANIZE! Toys 3.22 12/19/1996 Windows '95 cataloging softw

1000 24 ORGANIZE! Vid.Games 7.01 04/20/1996 video/computer game catalogi

5700 24 ORGANIZE! VideoTapes 7.01 04/26/1996 catalog movies, TV shows, ho

5700 24 ORGANIZE! VideoTapes 3.15 08/12/1996 cataloging/inventory softwar

5700 24 ORGANIZE! VideoTapes 3.22 12/19/1996 Windows '95 version

1000 24 ORGANIZE! Your Art 7.01 12/19/1996 catalogs all types of art

7000 24 ORGANIZE! Your Home 7.01 04/20/1996 home inventory software

5850 24 ORGANIZE! Your Wine 7.01 04/22/1996 ORGANIZE! Your Wine -- and w

1000 24 ORGANIZE!Cds/Albums 7.01 04/26/1996 the leading music cataloging

5700 24 ORGANIZE!Cds/Albums 3.15 08/12/1996 catalog CDs, LPs, 45s & tape

5700 24 ORGANIZE!Cds/Albums 3.22 12/19/1996 ORGANIZE! Your Music With WI

5700 24 ORGANIZE!Memorabilia 7.01 04/26/1996 from jelly jars to Barbie do

6100 24 Password Guardian 1.01 01/05/1997 Safely protects and stores p

670 24 Password Protector 3.0 01/27/1997 Store Passwords Securely in

7200 24 PC Text Tools 7.6 02/10/1997 Specialised Programmer Editi

5850 24 PC-BARTENDER-Win 1.50 01/23/1997 drink and snack recipes

200 24 PC-FOOD II 9.0 12/07/1997 Food Costing, Inventory and

200 24 PC-TimeClock 1.3 01/26/1997 Computer/project time tracki

5200 24 People Clip Art 2.0 01/06/1997 30 color PCX clip art images

660 24 Phone Book for Win. 4.5 02/22/1997 Address/Phone Information Ma

5400 24 PictureClock 2.02 03/02/1997 Windows floating clock & gra

2690 24 PLAY 'n' LEARN - Win 1.1 09/18/1995 PLAY 'n' LEARN IN WINDOWS v1

650 24 Postage $aver 3.5.2 01/05/1997 Postage $aver bulk mail sort

3800 24 Pretty Good Solitair 2.2 02/01/1997 collection of 100 solitaire

8260 24 PrimaSoft Dialer 1.3 01/10/1997 (32-bit version)

3900 24 Pro Video Poker 2.5d 12/23/1996 Professional Video Poker for

5850 24 PS Recipe Organizer 1.0 01/05/1997 organizes and manages your r

2610 24 Questions From Bible 1.30 02/15/1997 Bible game software

6100 24 Quickie HTML Viewer 2.0 02/19/1997 Read web documents off-line

670 24 Raintree 1.1c 01/02/1997 Inn and Resort Reservation S

7400 24 Recovery Bible (KJV) 2.0 01/12/1997 Recovery Bible for Windows K

7400 24 Recovery Bible (Mod) 2.0 01/12/1997 Recovery Bible for OS/2 Mode

7400 24 Recovery Bible (Mod) 2.0 01/12/1997 Recovery Bible for Windows M

7400 24 Recovery Bible KJV 2.0 01/01/1997 Recovery Bible for OS/2 King

680 24 Rescue 95 1.0 01/23/1997 Quickly Restores Windows 95

670 24 Retail Plus 5.62 02/10/1997 Sales, Inventory, POS, Invoi

670 24 RPM 1.0D 01/02/1997 Rental Property Manager

2630 24 Run your own store 1.22 01/11/1997 Run your own interactive gro

4400 24 ScaryFish 2.4 02/01/1997 Fishing Simulation Game

2610 24 School Maestro 1.16 02/05/1997 Windows Gradebook/Teacher Pr

5890 24 Screen Saver 2.0 01/20/1997 Screen Saver Uses BMP,JPG,GI

2610 24 Scripture Challenge 1.20 12/26/1996 Bible game software for Wind

6100 24 Sends Keyboard Cmds. 2.0 02/08/1997 Sends keyboard commands to w

660 24 ShareCon 2.1(E) 12/27/1996 Share contacts with others
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640 24 SLIM SHOW 1.1 02/08/1997 Interactive Multimedia Show

6400 24 SMALL BUS. ADVISOR 96.4 10/01/1996 The Expert Legal/Tax Advisor

8250 24 SnagIt Twin Pack 3.22 01/13/1997 Windows Screen Capture Utili

7700 24 Soccer leagues 1.1 01/05/1997 Create and manage soccer lea

3200 24 Solder Runner 1.0 02/04/1997 Solder Runner Episode 1

8220 24 Space Explorer ScSvr 1.5 03/02/1997 Space Explorer Screen Saver

6000 24 Spec.Occasion FAX 2.0 04/22/1996 aka. Fax From Santa

2610 24 Spelling Tutor 2.50 10/22/1996 Use your own spelling word l

1800 24 SqlPrint 1.0 01/16/1997 Print SQL Server 6.5+ Dictio

5890 24 Stamp database 3.10 01/19/1997 CATalog your stamp collectio

6100 24 SubmitBlaster 1.01 01/10/1997 Automatic web site promoter

6500 24 Super Lotto-Mst Gold 3.0 02/22/1997 Lottery Analyst to help you

5400 24 SuperClip 3.25 01/23/1997 Screen Capture System for MS

7200 24 SVI40a 4.0 08/01/1996 Install Utility

6100 24 SVList 2.0 12/01/1996 Simple Mailing List Server f

8220 24 Tally Ho! Screen Svr 1.5 06/01/1996 Windows 95/3.1 Screen Saver

4000 24 Tetris-like game 2.0 01/01/1997 32-bit Win95 Tetris style st

6300 24 The Disk Vendor 3.10 09/13/1996 product catalog authoring sy

200 24 The GL Store for Win 1.0d 01/25/1997 The GL Store for Windows

8210 24 The Paper Saver 3.01 02/08/1997 printer utility

200 24 The Payroll Store 1.0a 01/09/1997 The Payroll Store for Window

2620 24 The Reading Pack 4.0 01/16/1997 The Ultimate Reading Pack

7400 24 TLABEL 2.0 12/01/1996 TLABEL Database v2.00

7700 24 Tourney64 bball mgr 7.1A 01/18/1997 Tourney64 college basketball

4800 24 TreeDraw for Windows 1.2 11/25/1996 graphics editor for drop-lin

2610 24 True Multiple-Choice 4.02 01/29/1997 Test Generator and Study Ski

8230 24 TYLER 2.0 01/03/1997 Adds multi windows to Explor

3900 24 Ultima 21 Blackjack 3.0 12/26/1996 Ultima 21 Blackjack for Wind

7600 24 Unit Conversion Calc 6.5 01/18/1997 Unit Conversion Calculator

1400 24 Universal Databank 3.0 02/04/1997 Universal Databank Configura

8290 24 VBSys System Monitor 3.40 09/20/1996 VBSys Windows 95 System Moni

3900 24 Video Baccarat 1.3 01/31/1995 Video Baccarat for Windows

3900 24 Video Keno For Win 1.3 01/31/1997 Video Keno for Windows

3400 24 VIRUS: The Game 1.5 03/07/1997 Windows Action Puzzle Game

7200 24 Visual DialogScript 2.10 01/16/1997 Batch / script language for

7200 24 Visual DialogScript 2.10 01/16/1997 Batch / script language for

8230 24 Visual File Manager 5.2C 01/11/1997 Manage, Archive, Cleanup Fil

4400 24 WALL $TREET RAIDER 6.0 01/01/1997 THE CORPORATE TAKEOVER GAME/

5880 24 Wallpaper manager 1.1 12/31/1996 Windows wallpaper manager, m

2610 24 WallStreet Simulator 2.0 02/27/1997 Wall Street Simulator

9800 24 WAV Wars 2.1 12/14/1997 Sound (WAV) file player util

6100 24 WebForms 2.5D 02/03/1997 WWW forms generator!

2640 24 WEEKLY SPELLER - Win 1.30 01/01/1997 Educational Spelling Program

2800 24 WINFIN 4.44 02/11/1997 Financial Analysis For Windo

8000 24 WinSpeech 3.0N 01/20/1997 Text-to-speech reader for Wi

5890 24 WOMAN 2.3 01/14/1997 All it is unwise to know abo

3100 24 Word based Tetris 1.00 01/13/1997 Word based Tetris clone for

3400 24 WORDS 1.1 03/07/1997 WORDS v1.1 <ASP> from DynoTe

7400 24 WordWise for OS/2 1.0 01/16/1997 WordWise Daily Quote Program

7400 24 WordWise for Windows 1.0 01/16/1997 WordWise Daily Quote Program

640 24 X-Filer 1.00 02/16/1997 Converts TXT to EXE

8220 24 XCRAFT Screen Savers 1.5 02/01/1997 Windows 95/3.1 Screen Saver

7200 24 Year Input 1.10 10/28/1996 Programmer Tool
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2400 24 Zeus 2.5 02/02/1997 Programmers Text Editor for

8230 24 ZIP for the Internet 1.0 02/04/1997 The ZIP Program for the Inte

End Programs From Issue

1400 23 M-PLUS 2.6 12/19/1996 Mailing List System

1200 23 1-Step FAXHAVEN 4.0 01/01/1997 1-Step FAXHAVEN

1200 23 1-Stp Hi-Quality FAX 6.0 01/01/1997 1-Step High Quality FAX

8210 23 2COL 9.5 11/02/1996 Compressed Print Utility

8220 23 3-D Screensavers 1.0 11/10/1996 Transformative metallic scul

7800 23 3.5" Disk Lbl Creatr 2.0 06/18/1996 Word for Windows Add-On

6800 23 A Musical Tutorial 1.60 12/01/1996 Music Education Program

200 23 Accounting program 5.50 11/15/1996 Accounting/finance planning

1000 23 ACRONYMBUSTER V1.0P 1.0P 10/01/1996 Your Anti-Virus to ACRONYMPH

660 23 Address Manager 3.0r 12/16/1997 Full featured Address Book f

3600 23 Admirals Command 1.1d 11/22/1996 Admirals Command-Battleships

3100 23 AGNS 2.0 12/07/1996 AGNS - A Game of Naval Strat

7000 23 Alarm Program 1.7D 12/10/1996 Alarm Program

7000 23 Alarm Program 1.7D 12/10/1996 Alarm Program

2640 23 Alphabet 2.0 10/21/1996 School-Mom for Windows Volum

8290 23 AMF Intelligent Orgn 2.0 07/02/1996 MIDI Instrument Player/Synth

7000 23 AMF Multimedia Jukbx 2.0 07/02/1996 Multimedia File Player

5200 23 Animal Clip Art 2.0 12/02/1996 30 color PCX clip art images

2630 23 Animal Quest 4.0 01/01/1996 Educational Game from Alive

2640 23 Animated Beg. Typing 1.0 11/21/1996 Educational Software

3100 23 Annihilator Tank 1.0 08/24/1996 A.Tank - Action packed 3d ta

400 23 ANSI CONTEST 1.00 02/25/1996 ANSI ART CONTEST AND VOTING

5880 23 Archive Utility 2.4 12/14/1996 Archive Utility

6100 23 Arf 3.21 11/20/1996 Web Information Gatherer

7600 23 Arith Word Problems A1 11/19/1996 Adding and subtracting word

2400 23 ASCII Text Editor 3.5 01/01/1997 ASCII Text Editor and Viewer

5810 23 AutoTrac 1.40 12/01/1996 Vehicle Expense / Maintenanc

3600 23 Backgammon 1.52 11/19/1996 Backgammon game for Windows

5820 23 Bank Book for Windos 4.2 09/10/1996 personal manager of bank acc

5200 23 Barking Cards 96 1.0 11/16/1996 Wacky animated greeting card

400 23 BBS Informant 1.11 10/16/1995 Comprehensive BBS List / Sea

7700 23 BEAM COOKBOOK 1.04 10/28/1996 2D Beam Solver

5820 23 Bike 4.05 04/26/1996 Bicycle Ride Log

6600 23 Biorhythms 3.2 12/08/1996 Biorhythms program for Windo

5820 23 BirthdayMinder(tm) 1.0a 06/02/1996 Event Reminder

1000 23 Books Organizer 1.0 10/10/1996 Manager of Book Collection (

8290 23 BOOT'R 2.17 07/17/1995 DOS Configuration Manager

670 23 Business Card Creatr 2.0 06/19/1996 Add-On for Word for Windows

5830 23 BY THE NUMBERS 5.41 12/20/1996 Personality Analysis with Nu

660 23 Calendar/Reminder 4.1 10/01/1995 Calendar/Reminder for Window

680 23 Car Book Plus 4.3 09/10/1996 Car Mileage and Car Expenses

3800 23 Card game 2.0 12/10/1996 Remove cards from tower

6500 23 Cash 3 2.0 12/16/1996 Lotto Analysis

400 23 Cash3 Lotto 3.5 10/19/1996 Pick-3 Lotto game

8600 23 CD Player for Word 95 07/01/1996 Word for Windows Add-On

3900 23 Cherry Delight 95 4.4 10/17/1996 Simulation of the new breed

3900 23 Cherry Delight Slots 4.4 10/17/1996 Simulation of the new breed

670 23 CJPOS Point-of-Sale 5.51 11/15/1996 Point-of-Sale Invoicing

640 23 Classfied Network 96s 11/29/1996 List State Classified Networ

3800 23 Classic solitaire 3.0 12/10/1996 Place kings on the corners
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690 23 Club Secretary 1.0B 12/29/1906 Club/Association Manager

2400 23 CMEditor 3.61 11/11/1996 File Text Editor

8230 23 CMFiler 6.04 11/11/1996 DOS File Manager

1000 23 Coin Catalog for Win 4.2 09/10/1996 Coin Collection Info Manager

5700 23 Coins Organizer 1.00 09/20/1996 Manager of Coin Collection (

1000 23 Collectibles Catalog 1.0 09/10/1996 Catalogue for all kinds of c

2650 23 College by Mail 1.0 11/12/1996 How to get your college degr

2630 23 color book program 1.0 12/21/1996 multimedia color book progra

2640 23 Colorbook for Win 1.50 06/24/1996 School-Mom for Windows Volum

6100 23 ColorCode v4.0 4.0 01/01/1997 Program to pick MS and HTML

6100 23 Conferencing Program 11/21/1996 Voice, Chat, and Draw over t

8290 23 Conflict Resolver 1.00 01/01/1997 Hardware/Software config.dia

660 23 Contact Book for Win 4.3 09/10/1996 manager of business/personal

800 23 Convert It! SE 3.53 11/14/1996 Unit of Measure Converter

800 23 Convert It! SE 3.53 11/14/1996 Unit of Measure Converter

2610 23 Create A Quiz 3.08 07/01/1996 Educational teacher's tool

2610 23 Create A Quiz - Win 4.00 12/30/1996 Educational teacher's tool

8800 23 CREATIVITY PACKAGE 4.10 12/19/1996 Creativity enhancer

8260 23 CTS Serial Port Util 4.2 12/23/1996 Modem and Com Port Diagnosti

660 23 Daily Notes for Win 4.3 09/10/1996 Notes Processor (Diary, Note

7600 23 Data Plotting 8.1 01/01/1997 Data Plotting and Analysis P

5820 23 Desktop Calendar 1.4 01/01/1997 Desktop Calendar

3600 23 Dice game 3.0 12/10/1996 Addicting dice game

8220 23 Dimensia 3D 1.0 10/01/1996 3D Image Album and Screen Sa

2630 23 Dinosaur Predators 4.0 04/01/1996 Educational Game by Alive So

8290 23 Disk Drive Cleaner 2.0 01/01/1997 Cleans floppy disk drives

8230 23 Disk Note Librarian 4.20 11/17/1996 File cataloging utility

6600 23 Doctor's lab letters 1.1 12/22/1996 Lab letters for Doctor's off

8240 23 DOS Menu System 4.2 12/27/1996 Non resident + Multiple DosK

3900 23 Double Dynamite '95 4.4 10/17/1996 Simulation of the new breed

3900 23 Double Dynamite. 4.4 10/17/1996 Simulation of the new breed

8240 23 Easy Menu 8.0 12/07/1996 Secure Hard Disk Menu System

680 23 Elbow Grease - Win 2.00 06/29/1996 Windows Add-On

5820 23 Electronic Notebook 1.1 11/25/1996 Emulates a paper Notebook

670 23 ES Job-Costing 1.0 11/06/1996 Costs Jobs, projects or cont

2610 23 Examiner for Win 1.00 07/03/1996 School-Mom for Windows Volum

3800 23 Excellent Card Games 1.52 10/02/1996 Excellent Card Games Game v1

3900 23 EXTREME SLOTS 1.3 10/23/1996 This game is fun and excitin

3900 23 EXTREME SLOTS 1.3 10/23/1996 This game is fun and excitin

7700 23 Fantasy Football Ast 96 07/15/1996 Stats Tracker

7700 23 Fantasy Football Ast 96c 07/15/1996 Stats Tracker

620 23 FF Billing Manager 3.4B 12/17/1996 Accounts Receivable and Bill

620 23 FF Billing Mgr PRO 1.10 11/13/1996 32-bit Accounts Receivable a

8230 23 File Manager 1.3 01/01/1997 DOS File and Directory Manag

8230 23 File Manager Guard 2.11 09/08/1996 File Manager Add-on

8230 23 File Manager StepUp 3.36 09/08/1996 for Windows NT 3.5x

8230 23 File Manager StepUp 3.28 09/08/1996 The File Manager Extender

8230 23 File Manager Toolbar 2.27 11/01/1996 File Manager Add-on

8230 23 floppy formatter 1.9 11/19/1996 formatter that gives more sp

2000 23 FontMan! v1.1 1.1 12/07/1996 Font viewer with various pri

670 23 For key tracking 2.1 12/22/1996 for businesses to track empl

5830 23 FORTUNE TELLER 4.4B 12/22/1996 Fortune Telling Fun

7400 23 Frontlets 3.11 12/06/1996 Bible Screen Saver
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2800 23 Fund Manager 2.1 10/23/1996 Portfolio Management for the

2800 23 Fund Manager 9.1 10/23/1996 Portfolio Management for the

3900 23 Gambling Casino 1.0 12/16/1996 Hosts 3 Gambling tables

400 23 Genius I 1.0 1.0 08/25/1996 Trivial Pursuit

4600 23 Get Lost! 1.31S 12/10/1996 first-person 3D maze game

7400 23 Gospel Parallels 2.30 01/01/1997 Bible study tool software

680 23 GRBack 1.80 12/11/1996 Backup utility for Windows 9

680 23 GRDuw 2.00 12/12/1996 Disk utility for Windows 95

2630 23 Green Thumb Cards 1.0 11/24/1996 Shareware, animated, compute

2630 23 Green Thumb Cards 1.0 11/24/1996 Shareware, animated, compute

8220 23 GTI Desktop+ 1.30 06/11/1996 Desktop enhancement utils

4600 23 GTI WordGrid 2.1 05/25/1996 Word Puzzle Generator

6800 23 Guitar chords; tuner 3.2 12/11/1996 Guitar-chord database; inclu

6800 23 Guitar Tutorial 1.0 01/02/1997 Hard Rock Guitar Tutorial

2620 23 Ham University 1.02 05/27/1996 Learn Morse code, Practice f

1000 23 Hardware Catalog 4.2 09/10/1996 Hardware Info Manager

6600 23 Heart Smart 4.03 06/20/1996 Weekly Menu Planner

7200 23 Hex file viewer 1.1 12/10/1996 View & print any file in hex

8220 23 Hey Macaroni! ScrSav 1.0 09/23/1996 Hey, Macaroni! Screen Saver

1400 23 Hold-Anything - Win 1.00 12/15/1996 Free-form database

8250 23 Holiday Lights 2.21 11/23/1996 Virtual holiday lights for W

1000 23 Home Database 1.0 11/29/1996 RDB Books, Music and Video C

2800 23 Home Loan Diary 3.10 12/02/1996 financial analysis/mortgage

4600 23 Home Stretch 3.3 10/23/1996 The most realistic horse rac

4600 23 Home Stretch '95 3.3 10/23/1996 The most realistic horse rac

5810 23 Home/Office Inventry 4.3 09/10/1996 Manager of a home/office con

5400 23 HPGL viewer 2.52 09/15/1996 HP-GL & DXY-GL pen plotter s

5400 23 HPGL2 & HPGL viewer 2.32 11/20/1996 HP-GL/2, HP-GL, DXY-GL plott

5400 23 HPGL2 & HPGL viewer 3.00 11/20/1996 HP-GL/2, HP-GL, DXY-GL plott

6100 23 HTML Editor + Viewer 1.72 11/19/1996 Compact HTML Editor /w built

1600 23 Infodex 2.19 01/05/1996 Multipurpose Database

6100 23 Internet Help Files 1.0 11/06/1996 Help Files for new Internet

680 23 Inventory Organizer 1.0 10/25/1996 organizer for home & office

3900 23 Jackpot Slots 1.3 10/23/1996 Will keep you entertained fo

3900 23 Jackpot Slots 1.3 10/23/1996 Will keep you entertained fo

9800 23 JetLauncher(tm) 1.1 04/25/1996 JetLauncher(tm) -- Toolbar P

3600 23 Jigsaw puzzle game 2.0 12/10/1996 Make & solve jigsaw puzzles

3600 23 Jixxa 1.2e 02/24/1996 Windows Jigsaw Puzzle Game

400 23 Jumbles 5.5 5.5 10/06/1996 BBS Door Software

8210 23 Label design & print 1.9G 12/03/1996 Label design & print

8210 23 Label design & print 1.9G 12/03/1996 Label design & print

8210 23 Label Printer 1.00 08/05/1996 label printing utility

8210 23 Label Printer 1.00 10/30/1996 Label printing utility (Win9

2610 23 Language Tutor 4.2 04/11/1996 Spanish, French, German or I

2610 23 Language Tutor '95 4.3 04/11/1996 Spanish, French, German or I

2400 23 Large File Text Edit 4.0 01/01/1997 Large File Text Editor

6100 23 LIKSE HTML Viewer 1.30 11/19/1996 LIKSE offline HTML Browser /

1800 23 LITTLE LISTS 3.3a 12/19/1996 Simple database system

2800 23 Loan*Calculator Plus 2.0 12/21/1996 For Windows

2800 23 Loan*Calculator Plus 2.0 12/29/1996 for Windows 95/NT

670 23 Local Area Network 1.40a 01/03/1997 NetSoft LAN Network Operatin

6100 23 Local Search Engine 1.20 12/28/1996 Local Search Engine browser

8230 23 Lock-Out 2.70 07/01/1996 Security Program
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5400 23 LocoView95 1.04 11/21/1996 Graphics Viewer and Slidesho

5700 23 Log-EQF 8.32 11/29/1996 Ham Radio Logging

6100 23 Loxos 2.0 11/20/1996 A text editor with html brow

3900 23 Lucky Stars '95 4.4 10/17/1996 Simulation of the new breed

3900 23 Lucky Stars Slots. 4.4 10/17/1996 Simulation of the new breed

2630 23 Magic Crayon 4.0 04/01/1996 Educational Game by Alive So

660 23 MAIL_MAN 1.00 10/31/1996 Windows Phone/Email messagin

660 23 Maint.Planning&Mgmt 2.11 11/15/1996 Maintenance Planning and Man

3600 23 Match shapes game 2.0 12/10/1996 Match shapes with only 5 sti

2640 23 Math for Windows 1.0 06/24/1996 School-Mom for Windows Volum

1000 23 MCBase 2.3e 09/19/1996 the Music Collection dataBas

5820 23 Memo Calendar 6.3 11/16/1996 Memo Calendar and Address Bo

8240 23 MENU-FOR-WINDOWS 1.2 12/18/1996 Icon-less Desktop for Window

8290 23 Metric conversion 2.0 12/10/1996 Metric conversion utility

2610 23 MMLogic 0.6 11/19/1996 MultiMedia Logic Simulator

8290 23 Monitor Disk, Memory 1.04 11/16/1996 Graphically monitor disk and

7000 23 MouseClock 2.0 07/03/1996 Windows Add-On

5700 23 Movie Catalog - Win 4.2 09/10/1996 Movie Collection Manager

5700 23 Movies Organizer 1.00 09/10/1996 Manager of Movie Collection

1000 23 MS Access database 1.0 11/17/1996 MS Access database, Independ

5700 23 Music Catalog - Win 4.2 09/10/1996 Music Collection Manager

6800 23 Music DB, J-cards 4.0C 08/07/1996 Music database and cassette

5700 23 Music Organizer 1.00 09/04/1996 Manager of Music Collections

660 23 NameBase for Windows 1.08 12/15/1996 Name/Address database

8220 23 New Frontiers 1.5 03/01/1996 Outer Space Screen Saver & P

3900 23 Noisy Poker & BJ 4.4 10/23/1996 Sounds add to the entertainm

3900 23 Noisy Poker & BJ '95 4.4 10/23/1996 Sounds add to the entertainm

620 23 OASIS 4.3 10/28/1996 Sales Management & Invoicing

1200 23 PageMate v1.2 1.2 06/28/1996 Calls pager when phone rings

5400 23 Palette Express 1.2 11/07/1996 Palette Optimization

4500 23 Paradise Slots '95 1.3 10/17/1996 This game is fun and excitin

4500 23 Paradise Slots. 1.3 10/17/1996 This game is fun and excitin

660 23 Password Book 1.3 09/10/1996 Password Information Manager

7400 23 PD*MEMBER 3.0k 10/30/1996 Church Membership tracking s

670 23 PD*QUOTE 6.0E 10/10/1996 Quotation & Bidding System

8230 23 PDQ Utils 2.30 2.30 01/03/1997 PDQ Utils 2.30 File & direct

4600 23 PERSONAL CHALLENGE 1.1A 12/21/1996 Trivia Quiz Game

5890 23 Personal Diary 1.6E 12/10/1996 Personal Diary

5890 23 Personal Diary 1.6E 12/10/1996 Personal Diary

5830 23 PERSONAL TAROT 3.2a 12/19/1996 PERSONAL TAROT Fun and Fortu

8230 23 PKZIP for Windows 2.50 12/07/1996 PKZIP for Windows Version 2.

8230 23 PKZIP for Windows 95 2.50 12/07/1996 PKZIP for Windows Version 2.

2620 23 Planet Math 4.5 12/06/1996 Windows multimedia math tuto

5700 23 Planetarium 3.1 12/01/1996 Highly accurate planetarium

3800 23 Play Contract Bridge 2.8 01/01/1997 Bid, Play and Score Rubber M

9800 23 POETRY GENERATOR 2.5a 12/21/1996 Turn your computer into a po

200 23 Point of Sale System 3.0 11/23/1996 Antique Store Point of Sale

8290 23 Postit 3.05 11/15/1996 Popup Notepad

8260 23 PrimaSoft Dialer 1.2 10/30/1996 PrimaSoft Dialer

5700 23 PrimaSoft Stamp Orgr 1.0 09/15/1996 Manager of Stamp Collection

1000 23 PrimaSoft Wine Orgsr 1.00 09/24/1996 Wine Cellar Manager Win95/NT

8240 23 Program Launcher 1.3 11/27/1996 Taskbar Tray Program Launche

7200 23 Protect! EXE/COM 6.0 08/07/1996 a program encryptor/protecto
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8800 23 QuickCopy 1.1 12/14/1996 QuickCopy Clipboard Utility

4600 23 Quote-Tris 1.02 10/04/1994 Game software

3800 23 Real Video BJ '95 4.4 10/30/1996 Simulation of a video blackj

3800 23 Real Video BlackJack 4.4 10/30/1996 Simulation of a video blackj

3800 23 Real Video Poker 4.4 11/04/1996 Poker machine like found in

3800 23 Real Video Poker 95 4.4 11/04/1996 Poker machine like found in

5850 23 Recipe Box 4.0 11/16/1996 Culinary Toolkit

7200 23 Registration Program 3.0b 11/26/1996 Registration Program For VB

670 23 Replicator 2.01 12/23/1996 The Diskette Database / Dupl

670 23 Replicator For DOS 1.28 05/20/1996 The Diskette Database / Dupl

6100 23 RIME 1.4 11/26/1996 Rimrock Internet Mail-merge

8250 23 Rolodeck 2.06 07/31/1996 Electronic Card File

8290 23 Rosenthal UnInstall 5.0 01/01/1997 Removes unwanted programs

3900 23 Sage Blackjack Sim. 2.7 10/28/1996 Casino Blackjack Simulator

8220 23 Screen saver creator 2.0 11/03/1996 Create screen saver using GI

6800 23 ScreenDance 1.0H 12/10/1996 Music Animator & CD Player

8220 23 ScreenMinder(tm) 1.00 11/11/1996 Screensaver Manager - New Te

8220 23 ScreenMinder(tm) 1.00 11/11/1996 Screensaver Manager - Wit &

3400 23 Scubaman's Quest 4.0 04/01/1996 VGA Underwater Arcade by Ali

2700 23 SEAL short stories 002 11/26/1996 More hilarious short stories

200 23 Secrets of SBA 1.0 11/04/1996 Inside Secrets of SBA Assist

2650 23 Selingua 2.03 12/10/1996 Language Tutor

8220 23 Seractal Screensaver 1.0 11/20/1996 Seractal Screensaver v1.0 fo

8220 23 Seractal Screensaver 1.0 11/20/1996 Seractal Screensaver v1.0 fo

200 23 Share-TAX/1040-1996 2.0 11/25/1996 Tax Return Preparation Progr

2640 23 Show 'N Spell 2.10 02/14/1996 Educational software

8290 23 SizeWise SE 1.00 11/05/1996 Disk and resource monitor

3800 23 Slots of Trivia 1.3 11/04/1996 Combines trivia with slot ma

3800 23 Slots of Trivia '95 1.3 11/04/1996 Combines trivia with slot ma

5400 23 SmartDraw 3.00 01/03/1997 Flowchart and Diagram drawin

5400 23 Smartdraw 95 3.00 01/03/1997 Flowchart and Diagram drawin

6100 23 Smtp/Pop UUCP server 2.0a 09/19/1996 Smtp/Pop3 mailserver with UU

3400 23 SnowWhite's Voyage 1.00 09/01/1996 Arcade Game for Girls by Ali

1000 23 Software Organizer 1.00 09/24/1996 Manager of Software (WIN95/N

4600 23 Solo Peg 1.1B 12/21/1996 Game for Windows

2630 23 SPACE PUZZLES 1.3 12/13/1996 Puzzle game using NASA image

2640 23 Spell for Windows 1.0 06/24/1996 School-Mom for Windows Volum

2640 23 Spelling Beez 2.0 11/08/1996 Spelling Beez

3800 23 Spider Solitaire 1.0 12/24/1996 Spider Solitaire card game f

6100 23 Sprynet Internet Acc 1.0 11/06/1996 Internet Access from $4.95/m

7700 23 StatTrak - Baseball 3.10 09/16/1996 Statistics Management System

7700 23 StatTrak - Hockey 1.00 11/20/1996 Statistics Management System

7700 23 StatTrak - Soccer 1.0 09/25/1996 Statistics Management System

7700 23 StatTrak-Basketball 2.0 09/11/1996 Statistics Management System

7700 23 StatTrak-Volleyball 1.0 10/25/1996 Statistics Management System

6100 23 Stay Connected! 1.00 10/12/1996 Stay Connected!

8230 23 StepUp'96 1.02 12/12/1996 for Windows 95 and Windows N

8290 23 System Monitor 5.0 01/01/1997 System diagnostic and change

7200 23 T Interpreter 2.0 11/15/1996 T Interpreter for MS Windows

660 23 Task Manager 1.9D 12/10/1996 Task Manager

660 23 Task Manager 1.9D 12/10/1996 Task Manager

2630 23 The Art Quiz - Intro 1.00 10/25/1996 Educational Quiz Game

7400 23 The Grape Vine 4.10 01/18/1996 Bible game software
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670 23 The Invoice Store 3.1 11/01/1996 The Invoice Store

2630 23 The Learning Pack 3.0 11/18/1996 Learn Your ABC's and how to

5850 23 The Seed Program 1.1 12/22/1996 Planting schedule for garden

7200 23 TRAPIT! 12/07/1996 Error trapping utility

6100 23 Trawler 1.3 12/08/1996 web browser and information

8400 23 Tutor.COM - Viruses 2.0 12/05/1996 Freeware anti-virus tutorial

9800 23 UCALC32 12/26/1996 ULTIMATE CALCULATOR v3.2 Gra

3800 23 Ultimate Solitaire 2.3 11/04/1996 Nine one-deck solitaire game

7200 23 VB4 Project Explorer 1.1 10/28/1996 Explorer for Visual Basic 4

3600 23 VGA Concentrate 4.0 04/01/1996 Memory Puzzle Game from Aliv

4000 23 VGA Jigsaw 4.0 04/01/1996 VGA Jigsaw Puzzle Game by Al

5200 23 VidFun 2.1 16/32-bit UPDATE 11/19/1996 MM Viewer+Graphics Tool+Scre

8400 23 Virus Simulator 3.0 01/01/1997 Anti-Virus Test, Demo and In

7000 23 Visual Calendar Plnr 4.1 07/24/1996 Visual Calendar Planner

660 23 Visual Day Planner 5.1 11/13/1996 Visual Day Planner

8290 23 VISUAL OFFICE 3.0b 12/12/1996 A true paperless office to t

6100 23 Web Form Editor 1.5 01/01/1997 Web Form Editor

6100 23 Web-It! 1.7 11/19/1996 The ultimate HTML Editor

6100 23 Web-It! 32 1.7 11/19/1996 The ultimate 32 bit HTML Edi

6100 23 Webcast receiver 0.9B 11/08/1996 Get information without wait

2630 23 Webs 2.10 12/30/1996 Connecting web puzzle game

2640 23 WEEKLY SPELLER-W95 1.40 12/01/1996 Educational Spelling Program

660 23 WhizNotes 3.00 11/01/1996 HyperText Organizer & Help G

3900 23 Wild 7's Slots. 1.1 10/17/1996 Will keep you entertained fo

3900 23 Wild 7's Slots. 1.1 10/17/1996 Will keep you entertained fo

6100 23 Win 95 Client Beta 1 12/31/1996 Windows 95 Client and Unix s

670 23 Win Library 3.1 12/15/1996 Book, Disk, ... library mana

3600 23 Win42 and Dominoes 1.60 11/12/1996 Win42 and Dominoes for Windo

8240 23 Windows ButtonBar 2.3 11/19/1996 Windows95 ButtonBar

660 23 Windows mailing list 1.9G 12/02/1996 Windows mailing list program

660 23 Windows mailing list 1.9G 12/02/1996 Windows mailing list program

680 23 WinFaxPro/Word Autom 95 07/01/1996 Word for Windows Add-In

8230 23 WinZip for Win 3.1 6.2 12/20/0996 WinZip for Windows 3.1

8230 23 WinZip for Win 95-NT 6.2 12/09/1996 WinZip for Windows 95, Windo

8230 23 WinZip SelfExtractor 2.0 12/09/1996 WinZip SelfExtractor 2.1

2630 23 Winzle! 1.30 12/17/1996 Windows Puzzle

2630 23 Word Wheels Game A1 12/06/1996 Vocabulary strengthening gam

8600 23 Wordware 96 06/01/1996 Hot Tools for Word for Windo

680 23 Wordware PIM 95 07/01/1996 P.I.M. for Word for Windows

6100 23 WorldFlash .98 11/28/1996 WorldFlash News Ticker

5830 23 Wyn. Stone's I Ching 1.2a 12/22/1996 Ancient Chinese Divination

8290 23 Yellow Sticky 4.53 04/22/1996 "To Do" planner

3800 23 Yukon Solitaire 1.0 12/24/1996 Yukon Solitaire Card Game fo

2630 23 Z & Z Color 3.2 03/15/1996 Edutainment Software

2630 23 Z & Z Dote 1.0 11/01/1996 Edutainment Software

2630 23 Z & Z Puzzle 1.1 03/15/1996 Edutainment Software

8230 23 ZIP'R Pro 2.27 06/24/1996 Hard Drive Tripler For DOS!

8230 23 ZIP'R Pro For Win 2.25 06/26/1996 Hard Drive Tripler For Windo

6500 23 ZLotto Ultra! 97 7.00.0300 12/21/1996 Lottery software for Windows

End Programs From Issue

8230 22 .BAT utilities 1.1c 09/19/1996 DOS Batch file utility colle

3100 22 3D Action Game 1.0 10/19/1996 3D Action War Game

8240 22 4DOS 5.52 04/17/1995 Award winning COMMAND.COM re



03/09/1997 Program List by Issue Page 12

CLS ISU Program Version Date Description

==== === ==================== ========== ========== ===========================

8240 22 4DOS/NT 2.52 04/17/1996 Command Processor for Window

8240 22 4DOS/OS2 2.52 04/17/1995 CMD.EXE replacement for OS/2

6800 22 A Musical Tutorial 1.3 08/01/1996 A MUSICAL TUTORIAL v1.3 <ASP

7400 22 Acts of the Apostles 4.1 01/13/1996 Bible study software

2620 22 Ada95 Prog. Tutor 3.11 01/10/1996 Ada95 Prog Lang Tutor needs

660 22 Address Database 3.2 10/21/1996 Windows Name/Address/Label M

660 22 Address Database Pro 4.1 10/21/1996 Windows Name/Address/Label M

4600 22 ANARCHY 2.00 02/05/1996 Anti-chaos logic puzzles

2800 22 Annuity Ace 1.03 01/10/1996 Project Your Savings as neve

5820 22 Arnd The House -Brit 3.00 11/11/1995 Personal/Home Information Ma

5820 22 Arnd The House-Aust 3.00 11/11/1995 Personal/Home Information Ma

5820 22 Around The House 3.00 11/11/1995 Personal/Home Information Ma

6800 22 Audio CD player v3.7 3.7 10/07/1996 Audio CD player and database

6800 22 Audio CD player v4.0 4.0 10/07/1996 Audio CD player and database

7200 22 Author/Program Editr 1.0 09/29/1996 JCSM Author/Progarm Desc. Ed

8230 22 Backup Utility 5.2 10/11/1996 Backup Utility

680 22 Backup Utility 3.5 10/19/1996 Backup Utility

3200 22 Bad Toys 3D Advent. 1.91 09/29/1996 A 3D perspective graphics ad

4000 22 Barraging Barriers 1.1 08/02/1996 Multi-Level Puzzle Game

7700 22 Baseball ScoreBook 1.6 10/06/1996 Score Baseball/Softball game

200 22 Basic Bookkeeping 3.1 09/11/1996 OWL Basic Bookkeeping

7700 22 Basketball Stats Pwr 1.17 10/16/1996 for Statistical Analysis

400 22 BBS Door Software 6.5 10/27/1996 Multi-Node/Multi-User ANSI D

7400 22 Bible Timeline 2.1 04/08/1996 Bible Timeline for Windows

2630 22 Big Math Attack! 2.50 09/10/1996 Educational software

5700 22 BirdData 3.12 10/17/1996 Bird Record Keeping

8230 22 BlackBox 3.1 10/21/1996 File Encryption

690 22 BMP Randomizer 2.2 10/21/1996 Randomly Changes Windows Wal

6100 22 BMP/WMF->GIF 0.93 10/12/1996 BMP/WMF->GIFs w/o 256 color

670 22 Book-It 2.0a 10/09/1996 Member/Client Event/Activity

8800 22 Bookbild/DOS 1.1 02/25/1995 Pamphlet Publisher WP51,51+/

8800 22 Bookbild/Win 1.10 01/01/1995 Pamphlet Publisher WP52,52+/

5700 22 Car Restoration Dry 2.31 01/26/1994 Bookkeeping System for Auto

3600 22 chessclk 2.0 11/23/1996 Digital Chess Clock & Word G

2650 22 CHRONOS:Wins in time 2.1 04/09/1996 CHRONOS:Windows in Time

2630 22 Crayon Box 4.12 01/18/1996 educational software

2610 22 Crossword Cons. Kit 2.0 12/20/1995 Windows Crossword Puzzle Cre

4600 22 Crossword Power 7.03 10/16/1996 Creates Crossword Puzzles

5820 22 Cumberland Diary 1.60 09/22/1996 Cumberland Diary for Windows

5820 22 Cumberland Diary 1.4 09/22/1996 Cumberland Diary v1.4 <ASP>

4800 22 Cumberland Fam Tree 4.1I 09/22/1996 Cumberland Family Tree Profe

4800 22 Cumberland Story 1.3 09/22/1996 Cumberland Story v1.3 <ASP>

2800 22 Debt Analyzer/Win 2.01 01/10/1996 Debt Analyzer for Windows

8220 22 DesignExpress Labels 1.01 04/15/1996 DesignExpress Labels Win31

8220 22 DesignExpress Labels 1.01 04/21/1996 DesignExpress Labels - Windo

8210 22 DeskJet Survival Kit 3.30 10/20/1996 printer utility

7000 22 Desktop Cardfile 1.01 10/02/1996 Desktop Cardfile for Windows

1400 22 Diary and Journal 3.4 08/28/1996 Diary and Journal for Window

640 22 e-mail merge utility 1.2 10/30/1996 e-mail merge utility

2400 22 Easy Edit 1.05 10/23/1996 Advanced HTML / Text editor

4600 22 ECOMASTER 1.00 08/17/1995 Ecology simulation game for

640 22 Electronic Text Pub 4.10 10/27/1996 Electronic Text Publishing S

3000 22 ELF's Art Deco Fonts 1/3 07/08/1996 10 kerned TrueType Art Deco
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8210 22 Envelope printing 5.1 09/18/1996 Envelope printing software f

620 22 ES Petty-Cash 1.1 10/20/1996 program for petty cash or ex

3000 22 ESF's TT CollectionI 2.2 07/05/1996 Kerned TrueType Fonts For Wi

7200 22 Euphoria Prog. Lang. 1.4a 10/08/1996 Euphoria Programming Languag

4600 22 Fallen Heroes 1.00.325 10/02/1996 Strategy based 3/4 view, fan

4800 22 Family Photo Album 1.5 09/22/1996 Family Photo Album for Windo

8230 22 floppy formatter 2.31 09/19/1996 formatter that gives complet

8230 22 floppy formatter 1.9 09/19/1996 formatter that gives more sp

8800 22 FONTKAT/WIN 2.0 06/15/1996 Font Cataloger for WP/WIN 6.

3000 22 FontSpec Pro 7.2 09/17/1996 FontSpec Pro is a Windows Fo

5400 22 Free Brush Paint 1.1 09/04/1996 Free paint program using pic

200 22 FREE MONEY!! 1.0 10/31/1996 How to receive FREE MONEY

7400 22 Frontlets/Windows 2.50 10/19/1996 Bible Screen Saver

4600 22 Frustration Game 9.6 11/01/1996 Puzzle with rolling cube & c

200 22 GENINVOICE SALES TRK 2.20 10/11/1996 Customer Billing, Invoicing

4600 22 GEOPUZ Geography PZL 1.21 02/03/1996 Colorful maps of the world

7700 22 Golf Statistics Prog 3.0D 10/21/1995 Golf Statistics Program and

2610 22 GradeBook Power 4.24 10/16/1996 Teacher's Grade Book

2610 22 Grading Skills Power 3.04 10/16/1996 for Outcome-Based Education

8800 22 Graphcat/DOS 3.20 11/01/1995 Clip Art Cataloger WP61,60,5

8800 22 Graphcat/Win for WP 4.00 06/15/1996 Clip Art Cataloger WP70,61,6

5890 22 Green Card 1.0 10/31/1996 How to Obtain your green car

5600 22 Help File Generator 1.31 09/05/1996 Help File Generator

5880 22 Home Inventory 6.7 08/28/1996 JRE Home Inventory for Windo

5810 22 Household Register 5.10 09/02/1996 Home Office Inventory Progra

680 22 I.S. User Info. 2.09 10/02/1996 Manages user information on

6200 22 Icon Editor 2.01 10/17/1996 Icon Editor/Extractor/BMP,IC

5400 22 ImgViewer/16 1.31 08/02/1996 ImgViewer/16 Graphics Viewer

5400 22 ImgViewr/32 1.52 10/03/1996 ImgViewer/32 Graphics Viewer

640 22 Increase Revenue 1.0 10/17/1996 Increase Revenue: Advertisin

640 22 Increase Revenue 2.0 10/17/1996 Increase Revenue: Advertisin

6100 22 InfoCourier 1. 08/16/1996 HTML Compiler

6100 22 Internet Organizer 1.1 09/10/1996 Organizer of Internet Resour

660 22 Item Inventory App. 2.1 10/13/1996 Stand alone / Network RDBMS

8800 22 ItemTree 1.10 10/26/1996 Hierarchical notepad/outline

5400 22 JailBird 2.50 03/25/1995 Vanity License Plate Replica

8290 22 Keybd Express 95/NT 1.5g 09/12/1996 Windows Keyboard Macro

8290 22 Keyboard Express 1.5g 09/12/1996 Windows Keyboard Macro

3400 22 Laser Blocks - Win 2.0 11/01/1996 Destroy Falling Blocks by co

3400 22 Laser Blocks - Win95 2.0 11/01/1996 Destroy Falling Blocks by co

8210 22 Laserjet overlays 4 09/19/1996 forms & letterheads for lase

3400 22 Last Knight at Camet 1.0 09/04/1996 Last Knight at Camelot

8800 22 Letterhead Kit-32/WN 7.00 06/15/1996 Business Assistant for Corel

8800 22 Letterhead Kit/DOS 3.10 05/01/1996 Correspondence Asst. for WP6

8800 22 Letterhead Kit/WIN 3.10 07/15/1996 Forms Retrieval for WP61,60,

6800 22 Live soft sampler 1.1 10/19/1996 Live emulated sampler and pa

2800 22 Loan Chief 1.12 01/10/1996 Loan Calculating Has Never B

8230 22 Magic Folders 96.09A 10/01/1996 Makes Windows Folders/Files

660 22 Mail list manager 1.5 09/09/1996 Windows professional mailing

8240 22 Main Menu 1.01 10/19/1996 Boot up menu shell

1000 22 MANAGE Your Books! 1.01 10/24/1996 MANAGE Your Books ! -- Book

1000 22 MANAGE Your Books! 1.00 10/24/1996 MANAGE Your Books ! 95 Boo

4600 22 Matchbox - Win 95 2.1 11/01/1996 Solve Matchstick Puzzles
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4600 22 MATCHBOX - Windows 2.1 11/01/1996 Solve Matchstick Puzzles

6800 22 MID renderer/editor 2.4 10/03/1996 MIDI to WAV renderer & audio

6800 22 MID renderer/editor 2.4 10/19/1996 MIDI to WAV renderer & audio

6800 22 MID renderer/player 1.3 10/03/1996 Real time MIDI renderer

8290 22 Multiple Configuratn 7.2 08/28/1996 Multiple configurations for

6800 22 Music Composition 2.05 04/23/1996 Algorthymic Music Compositio

6800 22 MusicEase 4.23 02/14/1996 Music Score Editor

6000 22 NewSpeak Translator 2.0 06/01/1996 Politically correct translat

8600 22 NJStar Chinese WP 4.0 10/04/1996 NJStar Chinese Word Processo

8600 22 NJStar Japanese WP 4.0 10/04/1996 NJStar Japanese Word Process

6100 22 NJWIN CJK Viewer 1.02 10/04/1996 NJWIN CJK Multilingual Suppo

1000 22 ODS CD Browser 1.10 07/31/1996 ODS CD Browser

200 22 OWL Bookkeeping Win 4.50 09/05/1996 OWL Basic Bookkeeping for Wi

620 22 OWL Invoice System 3.01 03/02/1995 OASIS - Sales, Invoice & Mai

5860 22 OWL PERS. Port. Mgr. 6.0c 03/25/1996 OWL Stock charting & Portfol

5860 22 OWL Price Loader 3.3 05/10/1996 OWL Portfolio Price Loader 3

5820 22 P.A.T. 1.01 10/02/1996 Personal Asset Tracker

620 22 Paper Route Ledger 1.50 10/20/1995 Paper route bookkeeping syst

8290 22 PC Analysis 3.10e 10/18/1996 PC Analysis & Benchmarks

680 22 PCCLOCK 4.1 10/04/1996 Digital Clock with Timesetti

8250 22 Perfect Screens 1.6 10/02/1996 Perfect Screens for Windows

200 22 Perpetual Calendar 2.2 11/21/1996 Windows Calendar (Single Mon

1200 22 Photo Newsreader 1.0 10/15/1996 slideshow like display of po

7600 22 piping database 2.11 09/19/1996 pipe sizes and properties

7600 22 piping database 2.1 09/19/1996 pipe sizes and properties

8210 22 Postscript overlays 3 09/19/1996 forms & letterheads for post

6000 22 Power words - quotes 2.3 01/06/1996 5000 witty and wise quotes -

660 22 Pragmatic XL Com 2.0 10/21/1996 Canadian Windows Name/Addres

2610 22 Presentation Tools 2.0 10/02/1996 Tools for software demonstra

620 22 Professional Carrier 1.25 08/01/1996 Professional Paper Route Boo

2630 22 Puzzle 3x3 to 10x10 2.7 09/23/1995 Auto or Manual play allowed

2630 22 Puzzle 3x3 to 10x10 2.7 09/23/1996 Auto or Manual play allowed

7700 22 QBALL Ballistics 3.30 09/01/1996 QBALL EXTERIOR BALLISTICS v3

8230 22 QRead for Win 3.1 2.0 09/08/1996 QRead - text file viewer w/

8230 22 QRead for Windows 95 2.1 09/08/1996 QRead - text file viewer w/

8220 22 Realistic Fish SCNSV 3.0 12/02/1995 Realistic Fish Screen Saver

8220 22 S.O.S. Personal Ed. 2.20 06/01/1996 Screen Saver for Windows

620 22 SALON-TEK 10/13/1996 SALON-TEK HAIRDRESSING MANAG

690 22 SCBA Trak 2.5 02/22/1996 SCBA Trak v2.50 <ASP>

680 22 Schedule/Automation 1.1b 09/01/1996 Scheduling and Automation pr

800 22 Sci/eng calculator 3.4 11/01/1996 Sci/eng/fin/stats calc with

3600 22 SCRABL41 4.1 09/16/1996 Scrabble (tm) tools and info

6100 22 Screen Captures->GIF 1.20 10/12/1996 Turns screen captures into a

6100 22 Sends Keyboard Cmds. 1.0 09/05/1996 Sends keyboard commands to w

8220 22 Seraline Screensaver 4.0 07/19/1996 Seraline Screensaver v4.0 fo

8220 22 Seraline Screensaver 4.0 07/19/1996 Seraline Screensaver v4.0 fo

7200 22 Shareware Database 1.3 01/07/1996 Shareware Database Delight

8290 22 ShortKeys 1.0 10/06/1996 Windows Text Replacement Uti

2000 22 Smart 'n Sticky 1.2 01/15/1996 Labeller

660 22 Smart Address 3.10 03/27/1996 Smart Address

660 22 Smart Address 95 3.10 04/26/1996 Smart Address 32Bit

8290 22 SmartBoard 1.00 01/30/1996 Clipboard Extender

1000 22 SmartCat Plus 1.9 12/08/1995 Disk Cataloger
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7800 22 SmartChecker 1.00 08/18/1995 Spreadsheet Add-In

5600 22 SmartDoc 95 2.00 09/03/1995 Windows Help File Printer/Ex

3000 22 SmartFont 1.3 08/07/1995 Font Previewer

800 22 SmartSum 1.6 12/08/1996 Windows Calculator

5700 22 SmartTracker Books 3.0f 08/26/1996 Track your Book Collection

5700 22 SmartTracker Books95 3.0f 08/26/1996 Track your Book Collection

5700 22 SmartTracker Coins 2.5 12/20/1995 Track your Coin Collection

670 22 SmartTracker Inventy 3.0i 08/26/1996 Track Office/Personal Posses

670 22 SmartTracker Invt 95 3.0i 08/26/1996 Track Office/Personal Posses

5700 22 SmartTracker Stamps 2.5 12/20/1995 Track your Stamp Collection

5700 22 SmartTracker Video95 3.0e 08/26/1996 Track your Video Library

5700 22 SmartTracker Videos 3.0e 08/26/1996 Track your Video Library

8250 22 SmartView 1.0 10/12/1995 SmartView V1.0-FREE Windows

5820 22 Store/Retrieve Notes 3.1 09/25/1996 Easily store/retrieve notes/

7600 22 Survey Power 3.01 10/16/1996 Survey Analysis

8240 22 Take Command 1.02 01/17/1995 Command Processor for Window

8240 22 Take Command 32 1.02 04/17/1995 Graphical Command Processor

8240 22 Take Command for OS2 1.00 03/05/1996 Graphical Command Processor

5400 22 TasPhoto-CD Viewer 2.12 09/30/1996 TasPhoto Photo-CD Viewer

5400 22 Text Paint 1.8 06/01/1996 Text-based paint program for

660 22 THE CALLING TREE 2.40 10/25/1996 CONTACT MANAGER

5890 22 The Devil's Gallery 1.1 09/01/1996

2800 22 The Mortgage Analyzr 2.04 01/10/1996 Mortgage Needs Analysis

670 22 The Video Store 2.0 10/24/1996 The Video Store 2.0 Rev AA.

660 22 TIE LAN GROUPWARE 3.0 07/16/1996 Teamwork Information Exchang

2620 22 Touch Typing Trainer 3.0 10/01/1996 Touch Typing Trainer: Typing

7600 22 Unit Conversion Calc 6.7 10/05/1996 DOS Unit Conversion Calculat

5890 22 Video database 2.10 10/07/1996 Organize your video collecti

8230 22 VMerge 1.27 10/09/1996 VMerge 1.27 <ASP>

4600 22 Vocabulary Power 3.03 10/16/1996 Creates Vocabulary Study Aid

4600 22 Volutare Game 9.6 11/01/1996 15 Game with rolling cubes

1400 22 weather forcaster 9.5 10/13/1996 weather forcaster & database

6100 22 WebExpress 1.0 07/24/1996 Visual Web Page Publisher

6100 22 WebExpress 1.00 07/24/1996 Visual Web Page Publisher

8230 22 Win Change 4.1 08/28/1996 Win Change for Windows

660 22 WINBOND for EE bonds 6.2 10/29/1996 Windows program to track Ser

660 22 WINBONDE for E bonds 6.2 10/29/1996 Windows program to track Ser

670 22 WinCharging 2.0 03/24/1996 The Credit Card Manager

3600 22 Windows chess game 2.50D R2 10/01/1996 Windows chess game with grea

2640 22 WinFlash32 4.0 08/22/1996 Windows Multimedia Flashcard

7600 22 WINKS 4.2 09/22/1996 Statistical Data Analysis

5200 22 Wood Clips Sampler 1 1.10 12/26/1993 Clip Art Collection

2630 22 Word Games at Camelt 1.30 09/04/1996 Word Games at Camelot

3600 22 word list displayer 0.25 05/05/1996 Tachistoscope word list disp

8600 22 Word Processor 3.4 08/28/1996 Word Processor using a Datab

8600 22 Word Processor 3.4 08/28/1996 Word Processor for Windows

4600 22 Word Search ConstKit 2.0 12/20/1995 Windows Word Search Puzzle C

2610 22 Word Search Rampag95 3.0 03/10/1996 Word Search Puzzle Delight!

2610 22 Word Search Rampage 3.0 01/09/1996 Word Search Puzzle Delight!

4600 22 Word Wrestle 1.1 01/08/1996 Word Wrestle V1.1 <WIN> [ASP

4600 22 Word Wrestle 95 1.1 03/10/1996 Word Wrestle 95 V1.1 <WIN 95

8600 22 WordExpress - Win95 2.00 03/29/1995 WordExpress - Windows 95

8600 22 WordExpress for Win. 2.00 03/29/1995 WordExpress for Windows
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3600 22 WORDY450 4.50 10/05/1996 Scrabble (tm) Study System

7700 22 workout software 1.0 10/10/1996 software for the workout ent

5400 22 WWPlus 2.62 04/05/1996 WWPlus Wallpaper Screen Save

650 22 Zip Code Explorer 1.2a 08/26/1996 U.S. Zip Code Look Up Utilit

650 22 Zip Code Explorer 95 1.2 07/23/1996 U.S. Zip Code Look Up Utilit

650 22 Zip Express 1.2 07/23/1996 Windows Zip Code Look Up--Au

650 22 Zip Express 95 1.2a 08/23/1996 Windows Zip Code Look Up--Au

End Programs From Issue


